



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Procedure for issuing Technical Sanction (TS) for projects under AMRUT 2.0 - Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2960/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-11-2022

Read 1 Minutes of 3rd State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) AMRUT 2.0 held on 27.10.2022

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the minutes read above State Level High Powered Steering Committee (SHPSC) of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation 2.0 (AMRUT 2.0) chaired by the Chief Secretary has approved the procedure for issuing Technical Sanction for AMRUT 2.0

5. Government have examined the matter and are pleased to accord sanction for the following procedure for issuing Technical Sanction for the projects under AMRUT 2.0 projects

1.Water Supply Projects & Sewerage Projects - For project reports prepared by Kerala Water Authority, Technical Sanction shall be accorded by Kerala Water Authority

2.Rejuvenation of Water bodies projects- Technical Sanction shall be accorded by the LSGD Engineering wing itself as per the prevailing norms.

3.Water Supply Projects, Sewerage/ Septage Projects, and Micro Water Supply Schemes – For which the DPRs are prepared by other agencies, a technical expert committee is constituted with the following composition to accord Technical Sanction

1.Chief Engineer, Local Self Government Department (LSGD) - Chairman

2. Director, Liquid waste Management, Suchitwa Mission – Member

3.Chief Engineer, Irrigation and Administration/Representative – Member

4.Chief Engineer (Projects), Kerala Water Authority

(KWA)/Representative -Member

5. Chief Engineer, (PPD & WASCON), Kerala Water Authority (KWA)/ Representative-Member

6. Superintending Engineer, Ground Water Department – Member

7.GIS Expert/Hydraulic Expert, Center for Water Resources and Management (CWRDM), Kozhikode - Member

8.Deputy Mission Director AMRUT – Member

9.Superintending Engineer, ULB Kozhikode Corporation (For North Zone) - Convener

10.Superintending Engineer, ULB, Kochi Corporation (For Central Zone) - Convener

11.Superintending Engineer, ULB, Trivandrum Corporation (For South Zone) - Convener

(By order of the Governor) SARADA MURALEEDHARAN I A S ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

The Mision Director, AMRUT

All members of Technical Expert committee (through Mission director, AMRUT)

The Principal Director, Local Self Government Department

The Director (Urban), Local Self Government Department

The Director (Rural), Local Self Government Department

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD